



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7765/2018 & C.M. APPL. 29813/2018**

SMT. SAKUNTALA NEGI Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar and
Mr. Ujjwal Arora, Advocates.

versus

**MANAGEMENT MAYUR PUBLIC SCHOOL
& OTHERS**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta,
Ms. Himanshi, Ms. Sanya Jain, Ms. Pranjal
Dhankar and Ms. Utkarsha Srivastava,
Advocates for R-1 and R-2.

Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, Additional Standing
Counsel with Mr. Aditya Raj, Ms. Sheenu
Priya, Mr. Sudhir Kumar Shukla,
Mr. Muhammad Zaid, Ms. Roshni Haldhar
and Mr. Sudhir, Advocates for DoE.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **17.05.2023**

Mr. Pramod Gupta, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondents No. 1 and 2 submits that a criminal case was pending against the Petitioner in respect of FIR No. 860/2014 and the Trial Court has convicted the Petitioner under Section 323 IPC read with Section 23 of the Juvenile Justice Act (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000 and Petitioner has been sentenced. This according to him will have a bearing on the present case.

List for arguments on 01.12.2023.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 17, 2023/shivam