



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7765/2018 & CM APPL. 29813/2018**

SAKUNTLA NEGI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ujjwal Arora, Mr. Sanjay Kumar
& Mr. Neeraj, Advs.

versus

MANAGEMENT MAYUR PUBLIC SCHOOL & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Yogita, Ms.
Jesiica Khera & Ms. Himanshi Mehta,
Advs. for R-1&2.

Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Panel Counsel
(Civil) GNCTD for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

17.12.2025

1. One of the issues involved in this petition is as to whether the judgment of the Supreme Court in ***Raj Kumar v. Director of Education*** (2016) 6 SCC 541 is retrospective or not. There are divergent views of two Division Benches of this Court, one of them being LPA No.627/2018 titled as ***Asha Rani Gupta & Anr. v. Ravindera Memorial Public School & Anr.***, wherein it was held that the judgment of the Supreme Court in ***Raj Kumar*** (supra) is retrospective. The SLP against the said judgment is pending.
2. This matter is adjourned *sine die* with liberty to the parties to file an application after a decision in the SLP.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025

'ha'